OP \$65.00 5919336

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM789602

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/10/2023	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fandom, Inc.			Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Beechtree Assets, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	2749 Beechtree Dr. SW	
City:	Byron Center	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49315	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5919336	CORD CUTTER NEWS		
Registration Number:	5658111	CORD CUTTERS NEWS		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6169755505

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 616-975-5500

Email: vredeveld@gardner-linn.com

Gardner, Linn, Burkhart & Ondersma LLP **Correspondent Name:**

2900 Charlevoix Drive SE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49546

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Karl T. Ondersma
SIGNATURE:	/Karl T. Ondersma/
DATE SIGNED:	02/24/2023

Total Attachments: 2

source=NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT.docx#page1.tif source=NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT.docx#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007983 FRAME: 0651

NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Fandom, Inc., a corporation organization under the laws of Delaware ("Assignor"), assigns *nunc pro tunc*, as of January 10th, 2023, to Beechtree Assets, L.L.C., a Michigan limited liability company having a principal place of business at 2749 Beechtree Dr., SW Byron Center, MI 49315 ("Assignee"), all rights, title, and interest in and to the trademarks attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Marks"), including the registrations thereof, all common-law rights to the Marks, the goodwill of the business with which the Marks are used, all claims for damages and profits by reason of infringement, and the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and for the use of its successors and assigns. Assignee is the successor in interest to the ongoing business of Assignor, or that portion of the business to which the Marks pertain.

In testimony Whereof, ASSIGNOR, as represented by one of its of officers, has signed this instrument this 24th day of January 2023.

Fandom, Inc.

Signed: Desmond Cussen

Name: Desmond Cussen

Title: General Counsel

Date: 1/24/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 007983 FRAME: 0652

EXHIBIT A

Trademark	Country	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
CORD CUTTER NEWS	United States of America	88418998	May 7, 2019	5919336	Nov 26, 2019	Registered
CORD CUTTERS NEWS	United States of America	87630949	Oct 2, 2017	5658111	Jan 15, 2019	Registered

TRADEMARK REEL: 007983 FRAME: 0653

RECORDED: 02/24/2023